

Nos. 24-6256 & 24-6274

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

Epic Games, Inc.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Google LLC, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

*On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Hon. James Donato, District Judge
Case Nos. 3:20-cv-05671-JD and 3:21-md-02981-JD*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSORS OF LAW AND
ECONOMICS AND THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE EPIC GAMES, INC.**

Filed Unopposed by All Parties Pursuant to Ninth Circuit Rule 29-2(a)

DAVID W. KESSELMAN, ESQ.
WESLEY A. SWEGER, ESQ.
KESSELMAN BRANTLY STOCKINGER LLP
1230 Rosecrans Avenue, Suite 400
Manhattan Beach, California 90266
(310) 307-4555 Telephone | (310) 307-4570 Facsimile
dkesselman@kbslaw.com
wsweger@kbslaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Professors of Law and Economics and the American Antitrust Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITIES AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND CONSENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. SECTION 2 OF THE SHERMAN ACT DOES NOT AUTHORIZE DEFENDANTS TO MONOPOLIZE A RELEVANT MARKET BECAUSE OF SIDE EFFECTS ELSEWHERE IN THE ECONOMY.	3
A. The Statutory Text Is Clear: Monopolizing “Any Part” of the U.S. Economy Violates Section 2.	4
B. The U.S. Supreme Court Has Been Consistently Clear.	5
C. Circuit Courts—including This Court—Have Been Consistently Clear.....	12
D. Out-of-Market Effects Are Cognizable Only to the Extent That They Cause Beneficial In-Market Effects.	15
II. THIS LEGAL PRINCIPLE ARISES FROM SOUND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS.	19
A. Permitting Monopolization of a Relevant Market Based on Benefits Elsewhere Would Convert Courts Into Central Planners.	19

B.	Permitting Monopolization of a Relevant Market Based on Benefits Elsewhere Would Compound Already-Substantial Administrative Costs.....	21
C.	Permitting Monopolization of a Relevant Market Based on Benefits Elsewhere Would Unduly Increase Error Costs.	23
	CONCLUSION.....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28
	ADDENDUM A.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	22
<i>Chi. Bd. of Trade v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918).....	5
<i>Chi. Prof'l Sports Ltd. P'ship v. NBA</i> , 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Cont'l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	19
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	10
<i>Deslandes v. McDonald's USA, LLC</i> , 81 F.4th 699 (7th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1057 (2024).....	13
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	7, 8, 15
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 612 (9th Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>FTC v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , No. CV 20-3590, 2024 WL 4772423 (D.D.C. Nov. 13, 2024).....	14, 15
<i>Hornsby Oil Co. v. Champion Spark Plug Co.</i> , 714 F.2d 1384 (5th Cir. 1983).....	13, 19, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*cont.*)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases (<i>cont.</i>)	
<i>In re NCAA Grant-in-Aid Cap Antitrust Litig.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 1058 (N.D. Cal. 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 958 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Ind. Farmer’s Guide Publ’g Co. v. Prairie Farmer Publ’g Co.</i> , 293 U.S. 268 (1934).....	4
<i>Larry V. Muko, Inc. v. Sw. Pa. Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 670 F.2d 421 (3d Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 902 F. Supp. 1394 (D. Kan. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998), <i>cert denied sub nom.</i> , 525 U.S. 822 (1998)	14, 25
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	8, 9
<i>Los Angeles Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. NFL</i> , 726 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1984).....	3, 13, 17, 19
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 594 U.S. 69 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	3, 6, 7, 15, 18
<i>O’Bannon v. NCAA</i> , 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015).....	16, 18
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 585 U.S. 529 (2018).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*cont.*)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases (<i>cont.</i>)	
<i>PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc.</i> , No. CV 2:03 CV 107(TJW), 2009 WL938561 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 6, 2009).....	9
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	4, 15, 26
<i>RSR Corp. v. FTC</i> , 602 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1979).....	14
<i>Smith v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 593 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	14
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911).....	4
<i>Sullivan v. NFL</i> , 34 F.3d 1091 (1st Cir. 1994).....	18, 24
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898).....	2, 26
<i>United States v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	14
<i>United States v. Google LLC</i> , No. 20-CV-3010, 2024 WL 3647498 (D.D.C. Aug. 5, 2024).....	7, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	3, 12
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*cont.*)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases (<i>cont.</i>)	
<i>United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. L. Offs. of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	3, 23
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1	5, 13
15 U.S.C. § 2.....	2, 3, 4, 26
15 U.S.C. § 18.....	11, 14
Other Authorities	
Daniel Kahneman & Amos Tversky, <i>Prospect Theory</i> , 47 ECONOMETRICA 263 (1979)	21
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>The Limits of Antitrust</i> , 63 TEX. L. REV. 1 (1984)	23
GREGORY N. MANKIW, PRINCIPLES OF MACROECONOMICS 70 (2012).....	25
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>A Miser’s Rule of Reason</i> , 78 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 1, 1 (2022)	24
John B. Kirkwood, <i>The Essence of Antitrust</i> , 81 FORDHAM L. REV. 2425, 2429–30 (2013)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*cont.*)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 Other Authorities (<i>cont.</i>)	
John M. Newman, <i>Procompetitive Justifications in Antitrust Law</i> , 94 IND. L.J. 501 (2019).....	5, 12, 22
JONATHAN B. BAKER, <i>THE ANTITRUST PARADIGM</i> 190 (2019).....	12
Michael A. Carrier, <i>The Real Rule of Reason</i> , 1999 BYU L. Rev. 1265 (1999).....	24
Michael A. Carrier, <i>The Rule of Reason</i> , 16 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 827 (2009).....	24
Michael Katz & Jonathan Sallet, <i>Multisided Platforms and Antitrust Enforcement</i> , 127 YALE L.J. 2142 (2018).....	20
Rebecca Haw Allensworth, <i>The Commensurability Myth in Antitrust</i> , 69 VAND. L. REV. 1 (2016).....	20
ROBERT H. BORK, <i>THE ANTITRUST PARADOX</i> (1978) (2021 ed.).....	20
